
 
 

 

 
 
 
THURSDAY, 22 JUNE 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  
REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM ON 
THURSDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Kevin J Thomas 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 
E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person 
at the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is 
provided separately. 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  7 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Betsan Jones (Vice-Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Bryan Davies   
3.  Cllr. Terry Davies   
4.  Cllr. Handel Davies   
5.  Cllr. Ken Howell   
6.  Cllr. Denise Owen   
7.  Cllr. Russell Sparks   

 
LABOUR GROUP -  4 Members 
1.  Cllr. Deryk Cundy (Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Rob Evans   
3.  Cllr. Martyn Palfreman   
4.  Cllr. Michael Thomas    

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP -  2 Members 
1.  Cllr. Anthony Davies   
2.  Cllr. Hugh Shepardson   

 
UNAFFILIATED   

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM  
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
4. EMERGENCY SOCIAL HOUSING ALLOCATION UPDATE 

REPORT ON THE OPERATION OF THE NEW ALLOCATION 
POLICY (MONITORING)  

5 - 16 

 
5. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS - UPDATE  17 - 20 
 
6. COMMUNITIES, HOMES AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2022/23  
21 - 44 

 
7. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  45 - 70 
 
8. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15TH MAY 2023  
71 - 78 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



October 2022   

COMMUNITIES, HOMES & REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
 29TH JUNE, 2023 

 

SUBJECT: 
EMERGENCY SOCIAL HOUSING ALLOCATION UPDATE REPORT 

ON THE OPERATION OF THE NEW ALLOCATION POLICY 
(MONITORING) 

 
PURPOSE:  
To provide Scrutiny Committee with the monitoring report of the impact of the implementation 
of the Emergency Social Housing Allocations Policy. 
 

 
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO:- 
 

1. Consider the data provided in the monitoring report of the Emergency Social Housing 
Allocation update report on the operation of the new allocation policy; 

  
2. Provide feedback on any additional or detailed information required for the next 

quarterly monitoring report being mindful of GDPR rules; and 
 

3. To commence work formalising the Policy and proceed with formal consultation. 
 
 
Reason(s) 
 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on the 26th January, 2023 requested to receive 
updates at every meeting on the effectiveness of the change. 
 
 
CABINET  MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- 
Cllr. Linda Evans, Deputy Leader & Housing Portfolio Holder 

Directorate 
Communities 
Name of Head of Service: 
Jonathan Morgan 
Report Author: 
Angie Bowen 
 

 
Designations: 
 
Head of Housing & Public 
Protection 
 
Housing Hwb Manager 

 
 
 
JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
AnBowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:AnBowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


October 2022   

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 

EMERGENCY SOCIAL HOUSING ALLOCATION UPDATE REPORT 
ON THE OPERATION OF THE NEW ALLOCATION POLICY 

(MONITORING) 
 

 
 
 
At its meeting held on the 20th February 2023 Cabinet considered the findings of the 
Communities, Homes, and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee Task & Finish Group to develop 
an Emergency Social Housing Allocations Policy for Carmarthenshire to address the 
unprecedented situation where the Council, as with all Welsh Local Authorities and 
Registered Social Landlords, was facing increased demand for social housing that was 
exceeding the level of supply.   
 
The Emergency Allocations Policy was approved by Cabinet at this meeting, together with the 
following recommendation: 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee receive updates at every meeting from officers on the 
effectiveness of the change; that the content of the update reports (attached) include data for 
the previous period referring to: 
 

o Proportion of properties directly matched and those advertised 
o Banding of Clients directly matched 
o Number of properties directly matched and advertised by each community connection 

area, type of property and landlord 
o Proportion of direct matches that were successful 
o Number of direct matches where the client requests a review of the allocation, and the 

outcome of those reviews 
o Number of direct matches where the client refuses the allocation but doesn’t request a 

review 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES  
 

 
 

Page 6



October 2022   

 
IMPLICATIONS  

 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 
 
Signed:        Jonathan Morgan                     Head of Housing & Public Protection 
 

 
Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

YES NONE  
 

YES  NONE  
 

YES  NONE YES 

 
1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 

A thorough Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out.  

 
3.Finance
[...]
documents/s69826/Task%20and%20Finish%20report%20-%20Final.pdf


 
 The Emergency Allocations Policy 

Impact of Direct Matching

Outcomes April – June 23

June 2023

carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 9



 

 
Contents 
 
Context and Recommendations ………………………………... 1 
 
Number of Properties Matched …………………………………. 2 
 
Matches by Band ……………………………………………….... 3 
 
Matches by Community Connection Ward, Property Type and 
Landlord ................................................................................... 3 
 
Definitions ………………….…………………………………….... 4 
 
Unsuitable Matches and Reviews ….…………………………... 6 
 
Housing Register Data ..…………………………………………. 6 
 
 

Page 10



 1 

 
At its meeting held on the 20th February 2023 Cabinet considered the findings of the 
Communities, Homes, and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee Task & Finish Group to 
develop an Emergency Social Housing Allocations Policy for Carmarthenshire to 
address the unprecedented situation where the Council, as with all Welsh Local 
Authorities and Registered Social Landlords, was facing increased demand for social 
housing that was exceeding the level of supply.   
 
The Emergency Allocations Policy was approved by Cabinet at this meeting, together 
with the following recommendation: 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee receive updates at every meeting from officers on the 
effectiveness of the change; that the content of the update reports (attached) include 
data for the previous period referring to: 
 

o Proportion of properties directly matched and those advertised 
o Banding of Clients directly matched 
o Number of properties directly matched and advertised by each community 

connection area, type of property and landlord 
o Proportion of direct matches that were successful 
o Number of direct matches where the client requests a review of the allocation, 

and the outcome of those reviews 
o Number of direct matches where the client refuses the allocation but doesn’t 

request a review 
 
This is the second r
[...]
l conditions, family make 
up. 

• Property topography unsuitable. 
• Refusing properties after initial verbal offer – after viewing not happy with 

property offered i.e. don’t like property or area, no off street parking 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table 4. Number of Households on the Housing Register 
 

Band 
Applications 

09/10/22 
Applications 

12/04/23 
Applications 

13/06/23 
Band A 607 830 831 
Band B 1197 926 887 

Band C (Registered Only) 2610 2463 2488 

No Preference Group - 332 322 
Total 4414 4551 4528 

 

Oct 22 - Dec 22 Jan 23 - Mar 23 Apr 23 - Jun 23
Unsuitable Matches 62 52 63
Reviews 5 3 4

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Graph 6. Unsuitable Matches and Reviews

Unsuitable matches and reviews

Housing Register data

Page 16



October 2022   

COMMUNITIES, HOMES AND REGENERATION  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

29th JUNE 2023 
 

 
CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS – UPDATE  

 
 

 
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO:- 
 
• To request the Place, Sustainability and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee to look at the 

broader issue of energy efficiency and generation of energy in relation to the historic stock 
of the county.    

 
 
Reason(s) 
 
• The Broad issues of energy efficiency and generation falls outside the remit to the 

Communities, Homes and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
 

CABINET  MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: A. Vaughan Owen (Climate Change, 
Decarbonisation and Sustainability)  
Directorate 
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees Jones 
 
 
Report Author: 
Kevin Thomas 

 
Designations: 
Head of Administration and Law 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Tel Nos. 
01267 224012 
LRJones@carmarthenshire.g
ov.uk 
01267 224027 
kjthomas@carmarthenshire.g
ov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:LRJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:LRJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


October 2022   

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

29TH JUNE, 2023 
 

 

CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS - UPDATE 
 
At the Communities, Homes and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee meeting on Wednesday 
5th April the Committee considered a report on the extension of 10 Conservation Areas within 
Carmarthenshire (as identified within the report) where it we explored the issue of Renewable 
Energy given our existing Climate Emergency. Members at that time felt strongly about the 
need to extend Solar Panels as broadly as possible across the County and resolved to 
approach the Welsh Government on the issue of restricting the installation of Solar Panels on 
the front elevation of roofs in Conservation Areas. 
 
On Thursday 15th June the Chair of the Communities, Homes and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee met with the Local Authority’s Built Heritage team, Rhodri Griffiths, Head of Place 
and Sustainability, Aled Vaughan Owen, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, 
Decarbonisation and Sustainability, and Councillor Russel Sparkes to discuss the issues at 
the Tywi Centre in Llandeilo.  At that meeting, a number of areas were explored in which it 
could be ensured that our old housing stock (33% of our domestic housing across Wales) is 
better adapted to helping us to meet our Zero Carbon targets, which included installing Solar 
panels on protected buildings. 
  
As a result of that discussion, it was proposed that the Council do not now approach the 
Welsh Government on this issue, contrary to the Committees earlier recommendation, but 
that the Place, Sustainability and Climate Change Scrutiny committee be requested to look at 
the broader issue of energy efficiency and generation of energy in relation to the historic 
housing stock of the county.   
  
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO 
 

 
 

Page 18



October 2022   

 
IMPLICATIONS  

 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
[...]
  5 71 

Cllr. K. Howell 7 100 

Cllr. B. Jones 6 86 

Cllr. D. Owen 5 71 

Cllr. M. Palfreman 6 86 

Cllr. H. Shepardson 6 86 

Cllr. R. Sparks 6 86 
Cllr. M. Thomas (To end of September 2022 – RE-
appointed to the Committee in April 2023) 2 29 

Substitutes No. of meetings attended 

Cllr. E. William 1 

Cllr A. Leyshon 1 

Cabinet Member No. of meetings attended 

Cllr. L.D. Evans 6 

Cllr. A. Davies 4 

Cllr. G. John 5 

Cllr A. Lenny 6 

Cllr E. Thomas 2 

Cllr P.M. Hughes 1 
 
 

Page 44



October 2022   

COMMUNITIES, HOMES AND REGENERATION  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

29th JUNE 2023 
 

 
FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

 
 

 
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO:- 
 
• To note the forthcoming items to be considered at the next meeting of the Community and 

Regeneration Scrutiny Committee to be held on the 28th September, 2023.    
 
 
Reason(s) 
 
• The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees, at the commencement of each 

municipal year, to develop and publish a Forward Work Plan which identifies the issues 
and reports which will be considered at meetings during the course of the year.   

 
CABINET  MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr. L. Evans (Homes and Deputy Leader) 
Cllr G. John (Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism), Cllr A. Lenny (Resources) 
Cllr A. Davies (Rural Affairs and Planning Policy)   
Directorate 
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees Jones 
 
 
Report Author: 
Kevin Thomas 

 
Designations: 
Head of Administration and Law 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Tel Nos. 
01267 224012 
LRJones@carmarthenshire.g
ov.uk 
01267 224027 
kjthomas@carmarthenshire.g
ov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

mailto:LRJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:LRJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


October 2022   

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

29TH JUNE, 2023 
 

 

FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
 

 
The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees, at the commencement of each 
municipal year, to develop and publish a Forward Work Programme which identifies the 
issues and reports to be considered at meetings during the course of the year.  When 
formulating the Forward Work Plan the Scrutiny Committee will take into consideration those 
items included on the Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme. 

The list of forthcoming items attached includes those items which are scheduled in the 
Community and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee’s Forward Work Plan to be considered at 
the next meeting, to be held on 28th September, 2023. 

Also attached for information are the 2023/24 Forward Work Plans in respect of the 
Communities, Homes and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES: 
(1) List of Forthcoming Items 
(2) C & R Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan 
(3) Cabinet Forward Work Plan 
 

 
 

Page 46



October 2022   

 
IMPLICATIONS  

 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 
 
Signed:    Linda Rees-Jones                                                      Head of Administration and Law 
 

 
Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE 
 

NONE  
 

NONE  
 

NONE  
 

NONE  
 
 

NONE  
 
 

NONE  
 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER  PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED  
NO  

N/A 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
There are none. 
 

 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

FORTHCOMING ITEMS – TO BE CONSIDERED AT THE NEXT MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITIES, HOMES AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TO BE HELD 

ON  
28TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 

 
 
Agen
[...]
tion & 
Highways  
SGPilliner@carmart
henshire.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet 
11 Dec 2023 
 

HOUSING 
REVENUE 
ACCOUNT 
BUSINESS PLAN 
2024-2027 

THE HRA BUSINESS PLAN SETS OUT 
OUR PRIORITIES AND ACTIVITIES FOR 
NEW AND EXISTING COUNCIL HOMES 
FOR THE NEXT THREE YEARS. IT 
ALSO SETS OUR CAPITAL AND  

 

No Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for 
Homes 
 

Director of 
Communities 
Dawn Rees, 
Business Support 
Officer 

P
age 68



Subject  Report Summary Decision Making 
Body and Dates 

Is 
Exempt? 

Cabinet Member 
Portfolio Holder (if 
applicable) 

Responsible 
Director /  
 
Report Author 

 

17 

 
 

REVENUE BUDGETS AND CONFIRMS 
RENTAL LEVELS FOR TENANTS. 
 

(Communities)  
dkrees@carmarthe
nshire.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet 
19 Feb 2024 
 

FLOOD RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
PLAN-2 
 
 

S10.7 of the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010 requires all Local 
Authorities to publish their Local Flood risk 
management strategy and plan. 
The strategy and plan (referred to as the 
flood risk management plan, FRMP-2) will 
clarify where we are now in terms of flood 
and coastal erosion risk management 
(FCERM), where we want to be in 2030 
and how we will get there. 
 
 

 
 

No Cabinet Member for 
Climate Change, 
Decarbonisation and 
Sustainability 
 

Director of Place & 
Infrastructure 
Ben Kathrens, 
Flood Defence and 
Coastal Protection 
Manager  
BKathrens@carmar
thenshire.gov.uk 
 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY, 15 MAY 2023  

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor  D.M. Cundy (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
B.W. Jones B. Davies H.B. Shepardson R. Sparks 
M. Thomas    

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
W.R.A. Davies R.E. Evans H.L. Davies J.K. Howell 
M. Palfreman    
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor  L. D. Evans – Cabinet Member – Deputy Leader and Homes 
Councillor G. John – Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism 
Councillors J. James in connection with Minutes 4 and 5 
Councillor S. Godfrey-Coles in connection with Minutes 4 and 5 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
J. Morgan, Head of Housing and Public Protection 
A Bowen, Housing Hwb Manager 
R. Parkinson, Team Leader - Housing Advice 
T Peregrine, Economic Development Co-ordinator 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
J. Fearn, Head of Housing Property and Strategic Projects 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00 am - 12.15 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
  
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



 

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. BURRY PORT HARBOUR PETITION TO FULL COUNCIL - UPDATE 
POSITION 
 
The Committee received an update report in response to a petition submitted to 
Council on the 25th January, 2023, by the Friends of Burry Port Marina (FBPM), 
expressing their dissatisfaction with the operation and condition of Burry Port 
Harbour, prior to the report being considered by Cabinet in June. The harbour is 
operated on a 150 year lease by Burry Port Marine Limited (BPML). 
  
The report unequivocally stated that the County Council shared the stated aim of 
FBPM in wanting a safe, functioning, attractive facility that is of genuine benefit 
for both the harbour users and the whole community. 
  
The report specifically referenced issues and concerns flagged by the FBPM 
including: 
  

-        An acknowledgement that the lack of dredging in the harbour over recent 
years had led to a build-up of silt and mud hindering its operation and 
access and egress for vessels in the har
[...]
 retained, 
the Head of Regeneration advised that it would not be possible at the 
present time to guarantee its continued provision. That would be 
dependent upon any future discussions by the Council as part of its car 
parking strategy. 

       The Head of Regeneration in response to several questions on various 
aspects of the Plan advised the Committee that it had been commissioned 
in 2021 and completed in May 2022. The Plan was therefore reflective of a 
given point in time. If the Plan was adopted by Cabinet, the next step 
would be for the Stakeholders to form a group to take forward and that 
group would have regard to changing data etc and formulate priorities 
accordingly. The Regeneration Division would then work with the Group to 
facilitate the Plan’s provision and to explore funding opportunities. 

       With regard to a question on the provision of the planned new Co-op store, 
the Head of Regeneration advised the development had been granted 
planning consent and it was anticipated construction would commence in 
the near future. 

       Reference was made to the plan, together with future development 
proposals for Burry Port and to the potential impact that could have on 
traffic levels for Sandy Road in Llanelli.  
  
The Head of Regeneration advised that developments at Burry Port were 
being undertaken as part of a Joint Venture with the Welsh Government 
and any planning consent for future developments would take into 
consideration the potential impact of increased traffic.  

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

6. SHARED PROSPERITY FUND - TACKLING TOWNS 
 
The Committee considered a report on the Shared Prosperity Fund – Tackling 
Towns Project prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. It was noted the project 

Page 74



 

sat within the Place Anchor element of the Shared Prosperity fund that aimed to 
improve Carmarthenshire’s town centres by targeting support projects and 
interventions to respond to the on-go
[...]
 by the forums in each 
of the towns. 

       In response to a question on the limited time available for the completion 
of the projects by September 2024, the Head of Regeneration advised that 
was dictated by the Funding Regime. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

7. EMERGENCY SOCIAL HOUSING ALLOCATION UPDATE REPORT ON THE 
OPERATION OF THE NEW ALLOCATION POLICY (MONITORING) 
 
The Committee, in accordance with the decision made at its meeting on the 26th 
January 2023, received a monitoring report on the effectiveness of the new 
Emergency Social Housing Allocation Policy developed by its Task and Finish 
Group. It was noted the content of the report included data for the previous 
period relating to:- 
  

Page 75



 

1.     Proportion of properties directly matched and those advertised, 
2.     Band if clients directly matched, 
3.     Number of properties directly matched and advertised by each community 

area, type of property and landlord, 
4.     Proportion of direct matches that were successful, 
5.     Number of direct matches where the client requested a review of the 

allocation and the outcome of those reviews, 
6.     Number of direct matches where the client refused the allocation but didn’t 

request a review. 
  
The following questions/ issues were raised on the report:- 

       In response to a question on the reduction in the proportion of properties 
matched in the first and second quarters, the committee was advised that 
could be attributable to a number of factors including the type of properties 
becoming available, their location and if they were in areas people wanted 
to live. The authority did however try to match properties to people in 
areas to which they had a connection, but they may not always be 
suitable. 
  
The Committee was also advised that the data detailed within the report 
related to the period October 2022 to March 2023 where the Head of 
Housing had been granted powers to directly match pr
[...]
on 21 Notices up to the end of May. There was also a four-month 
backlog in the courts for Section 21 Notices which would see further 
notices being issued and people presenting as homeless. 

       With regard to an increase in the number of people in Band A, that was 
attributable to those in Band B at risk of being made homeless being 
moved to Band A to facilitate their rehoming as soon as possible. 
  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the monitoring report be received. 
 

8. COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24 
 
The Committee, in accordance with Article 6.2 of the Council’s constitution, 
considered its draft 2023/24 Forward Work Plan detailing issues and reports to 
be considered during the course of the municipal year. It was noted that as the 
Plan was a ‘living document’ it would continually evolve throughout the Municipal 
year as the Cabinet Forward Plan evolved and from requests by the Committee. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the draft 2023/24 Forward Work Plan be 
approved. 
 

9. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 5TH APRIL 2023 
 
Reference was made to the Minute 8 relating to the Place and Sustainability 
business Plan and to a discussion undertaken at the meeting on a 
communication being sent by the HEAD OF Place and Sustainability to all 
elected members outlining the Section 106 process and their involvement in that 
process. It was suggested the minutes of the meeting be amended to reflect that. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 5th April 2023 be signed as a correct record subject 
to the minute 8 being amended to reflect that a communication was to be 
sent to all elected members on their involvement in the Section 106 
process. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 EMERGENCY SOCIAL HOUSING ALLOCATION UPDATE REPORT ON THE OPERATION OF THE NEW ALLOCATION POLICY (MONITORING)
	Report

	5 CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS - UPDATE
	6 COMMUNITIES, HOMES AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2022/23
	Report
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Overview of the work of the Committee in 2022/23
	2.1	Number of Meetings
	2.2	The Forward Work Plan
	2.3	Pre- Decision Scrutiny
	2.4	Performance Monitoring / Strategic Issues
	2.5	Revenue & Capital Budgets
	2.6	Establishment of Pre-Decision Task and Finish Group – Development of Emergency Social Housing Allocations Policy
	2.7	Leisure, Culture and Outdoor Recreation Strategy - Consultation
	2.8	Local Innovation Strategy
	2.9	Community Asset Transfer Update
	2.10	Annual Monitoring Report 2021/22 Adopted Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan & Annual Performance Report
	2.11   Revised Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan 2018-2033 Draft Second Deposit
	2.12	Housing Revenue Account Budget and Housing Rent Setting for 2023/24
	2.13   Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2023-26 Carmarthenshire’s Housing Investment Programme
	2.14	An Alternative Outdoor Education Offer for Carmarthenshire
	2.15	Update on the Ten Towns Initiative
	2.16	Planning Obligation (Section 106) Update
	2.17	Housing Support Programme (HSP) Strategy 2022-2026
	2.18	Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan 2022-2027

	3.	Challenges
	4.	Future Work
	5.	Support for the Scrutiny Function
	6.	Attendance


	7 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	Report
	Forward Work Plan
	Cabinet Forward Work Plan

	8 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15TH MAY 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2023  

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D.M. Cundy  (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
B. Davies L. Davies M. Palfreman H.B. Shepardson 

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
K.V. Broom B.W. Jones W.R.A. Davies T. Davies 
R.E. Evans H.L. Davies J.K. Howell  
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor  L.D. Evans – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Homes 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
J. Morgan, Head of Housing and Public Protection 
H. Morgan, Economic Development Manager 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
A Bowen, Housing Hwb Manager 
R. Parkinson, Team Leader - Housing Advice 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 10.35 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. Owen, R. Sparks and 
M. Thomas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest or of any prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. EMERGENCY SOCIAL HOUSING ALLOCATION UPDATE REPORT ON THE 
OPERATION OF THE NEW ALLOCATION POLICY (MONITORING) 
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

The Committee, in accordance with the decision made at its meeting on the 26th 
January 2023, received a monitoring report on the effectiveness of the new 
Emergency Social Housing Allocation Policy developed by its Task and Finish 
Group. It was noted the content of the report included data for the previous 
period relating to:- 
  

1.     Proportion of properties directly matched and those advertised, 
2.     Band if clients directly matched, 
3.     Number of properties directly matched and advertised by each community 

area, type of property and landlord, 
4.     Proportion of direct matches that were successful, 
5.     Number of direct matches where the client requested a review of the 

allocation and the outcome of those reviews, 
6.     Number of direct matches where the client refused the allocation but didn’t 

request a review. 
  
The following questions/ issues were raised on the report:- 

       In response to question on when the formal consultation period would 
commence on the introduction of a new Social Housing Allocations Policy, 
the Committee was reminded that Cabinet had agreed the current 
emergency policy would be in place for a period of 18 months and 
consultation could commence at any time within that period. The Head of 
Housing and Public Protection advised that he would include a timeline 
within the next monitoring report on the introduction of the new policy and 
commencement of the consultation period. 

       Reference was made to graph 2 within the report detailing the number of 
properties directly matched and those advertised on Canfod Cartref. It was 
confirmed the number of properties advertised had reduced since the 
adoption of the emergency allocations policy and that the reduction would 
continue as the number of directly matched properties increased, with 
those matched being allocated to the people in most need and to those 
with a local connection. Properties were only now advertised if they could 
not be directly matched or were not suitable for local needs.  

       With regard to a question on Graph 6, and to the increase in unsuitable 
matches, the Committee was informed that could be attributable to a 
number of factors, primarily to tenants not advising the Council of a 
change in their personal circumstances. However, under the new 
emergency policy, people on the housing register would have to re-
register on a regular basis to update their needs/requirements. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the monitoring report be received. 
 

5. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS - UPDATE 
 
The Committee was reminded that at its meeting held on the 5th April 2023 
(Minute 4 refers) it had considered a report on the extension of 10 Conservation 
Areas within Carmarthenshire and had resolved to approach the Welsh 
Government on the issue of restricting the installation of Solar Panels on the front 
elevation of roofs in Conservation Areas. Subsequent thereto, a  meeting had 
been held on the 15th June between the Chair of the Communities, Homes and 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

Regeneration Scrutiny Committee met with the Local Authority’s Built Heritage 
team, Rhodri Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability, Councillor Aled Vaughan 
Owen, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Decarbonisation and Sustainability, 
and Councillor Russel Sparkes to discuss the above issues and how it could be 
ensured old housing stock was better adapted to help the Council meet its Zero 
Carbon targets, which, included installing Solar panels on protected buildings. 
  
Following that discussion, it was proposed the Council do not now approach the 
Welsh Government on this issue, contrary to the Committees earlier 
recommendation, but that the Place, Sustainability and Climate Change Scrutiny 
committee be requested to look at the broader issue of energy efficiency and 
generation of energy in relation to the historic housing stock of the county.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Council do not now approach the 
Welsh Government (as resolved in minute 4 of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 5th April 2023) but that the Place, Sustainability and 
Climate Change Scrutiny Committee be requested to look at the broader 
issue of energy efficiency and generation of energy in relation to the 
County’s historic housing stock.  
  
 

6. COMMUNITIES, HOMES AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2022/23 
 
The Committee received its Annual Report on the work undertaken during the 
2022/23 municipal year. It was noted that the report had been prepared in 
accordance with Article 6.2 of the Council’s Constitution and provided an 
overview of the work programme and key issues addressed, whilst also 
incorporating any issues referred to, or from, the Cabinet, Task and Finish 
reviews and development sessions. 
  
The following questions / issues were raised on the report:- 

       Reference was made to point 2.14 within the report on the provision of an 
alternative outdoor education offer for Carmarthenshire and clarification 
sought on the future of the current outdoor residential facility at Pendine. 
  
The Head of Leisure Services reminded the Committee that, as detailed in 
the report, it had been consulted on the proposals at its meeting in 
December 2022 which included reference to the condition of the existing 
facility at Pendine and to the potential cost of refurbishment. Whilst the 
need for such a residential facility was recognised and valued, 
consideration would need to be given to whether the facility was in the 
right place. Accordingly, a report was being finalised on the future of the 
outdoor education offer in Carmarthenshire, including the Pendine facility, 
 for Cabinet’s consideration in September. 
  
Having regard to the above, a suggestion was made, and endorsed, that 
the report on the outdoor education offer be submitted to the Committee 
prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. 

  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
  
 

7. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next 
meeting to be held on the 28th September, 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 28th September, 2023 be noted. 
  
 

8. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15TH MAY 2023 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 15th May, 2023 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


